

**Nos. 19-1504, 19-1680**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**IMAGEFIRST UNIFORM RENTAL SERVICE, LLC**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROCK BROIDO**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**KELLIE ISBELL**

*Senior Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*

**1015 Half Street, SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-2996**

**(202) 273-2482**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the Issues .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
I. Proceedings Before the Board .....	4
II. The Board’s Findings of Fact .....	5
A. ImageFirst prohibits employees from discussing their wages .....	5
B. ImageFirst learns that supervisor Ventura and lead person Farez are mistreating employees .....	5
C. The Union starts an organizing campaign; Bernstein and Kennedy respond by soliciting employee grievances and promising to remedy them; making good on a promise to rectify complaints about Ventura and Farez, ImageFirst discharges them .....	7
D. Supervisor David Rivera assaults Union organizer Marcia Almanza and pleads guilty to a criminal charge.....	8
E. Responding to the Union campaign, ImageFirst improves the quantity and quality of food provided to employees .....	9
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	10
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings .....	11
Summary of the Argument .....	11
Standard of Review .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument .....	14
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the portions of its order remedying uncontested findings that ImageFirst unlawfully initiated a confrontation with a Union representative and maintained a handbook rule prohibiting employees from discussing their wages .....	14
II. ImageFirst violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by soliciting employee grievances and promising to remedy them, discharging an unpopular supervisor and lead person, and providing better quality food in order to discourage employee support for the Union.....	16
A. The Act prohibits employers from interfering with, restraining, or coercing employees engaged in protected activity .....	16
B. ImageFirst unlawfully solicited grievances and promised to remedy them .....	18
C. ImageFirst unlawfully granted benefits to discourage Union support ....	23
1. ImageFirst unlawfully discharged an unpopular supervisor and lead person .....	24
2. ImageFirst improved the quality and quantity of food provided to employees in order to discourage unionization.....	29
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16, 20
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13, 22
<i>Aldworth Co., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 137 (2002), <i>enf'd sub nom</i> , <i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atl. Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	32
<i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Chicagoland Television News, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 367 (1999) .....	32
<i>Citizens Publ'g &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Ctr. Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Curwood, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1137 (2003), <i>enf'd. in pertinent part</i> , 397 F.3d 548, 553-54 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Dynacor Plastics &amp; Textiles Div. of Medline Indus.</i> , 218 NLRB 1404 (1975) .....	29
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	13
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 585 F.2d 62 (3d Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Hampton Inn NY-JFK Airport</i> , 348 NLRB 16 (2006) .....	26
<i>Hedstrom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>Hedstrom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Ideal Elec. &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961) .....	26
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Manor Care of Easton, Penn., LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 32
<i>Network Dynamics Cabling, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1423 (2007) .....	17, 26
<i>NLRB v. Am. Spring Bed Mfg. Co.</i> , 670 F.2d 1236 (1st Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Chester Valley, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>NLRB v. D’Armigene, Inc.</i> , 353 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1965).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Eagle Material Handling, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1977).....	17, 24
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	17, 23, 29
<i>NLRB v. FES, Div. of Thermo Power</i> , 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	22
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13, 32
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 420 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Sunbelt Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 996 F.2d 305 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>Vitek Elecs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 763 F.2d 561 (3d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	15
<i>Yale New Haven Hosp.</i> , 309 NLRB 363 (1992) .....	23

**Statutes**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 11, , 14, 16  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1))..... 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 23, 32  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 3, 11, 14  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....3
